
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 

8JN 

Date: Tuesday 19 November 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 

Cllr Kevin Daley 
Cllr Peter Hutton 

Cllr Tim Trimble  

 

 

  Substitutes: 
Cllr Stewart Palmen  

 

   
 

mailto:lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  

 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 

 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 

Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. For meetings at 
County Hall there will be two-hour parking. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 

who will arrange for your stay to be extended. For Monkton Park, please contact 
reception upon arrival. 

 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details. 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
[...]
n 

by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse 

order. 
 
13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 
14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 
 
 

Page 10



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
19 NOVEMBER 2024 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence;  
Thoulstone Park, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AQ 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect Thoulstone 

Park, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AQ made by Heartwood Events Ltd. 

 
2. Background Information  

 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Thoulstone Park has been 

made by Heartwood Events Ltd for which 21 relevant representations have 

been received. Of the 21 representations, 17 are opposed and 4 are in support 
of the application.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 

Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 

application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 

Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 

 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  

 
i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 

those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 

modified to such extent as the Sub Committee  
ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 

iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

 

2.5 On 9 September 2024 an application for a New Premises Licence was 
received and accepted as a valid application, this application was withdrawn 

and superseded with an amended application on 27 September 2024. The 28-

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



day consultation period was re-started with the submission of the amended 

application.   
 

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Plays, Films,  

Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of dance,  
Provision of anything similar to live 

music, recorded music or 
performances of dance (indoors and 

outdoors) 
 

10:00 – 23:00 

09:00 – 23:00 

Friday 

Saturday - Sunday 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 12:00 – 23:00 
09:00 – 23:00 

Friday 
Saturday - Sunday 

 

A copy of the application form including the Plan is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.7  Licensing history of Thoulstone Park: 
 

• LN/6817, a time limited licence between 30/05/2013 – 03/06/2013 

(Sunrise Festival). The licence holder was Sunrise Festivals 2013 Ltd. 
The director of which was Daniel Hurring. 

 

• LN/9893.  The licence holder was Sustainable Land & Events Ltd. The 

directors of which were Daniel Hurring and Alex Lepingwell. This licence 
was issued in April 2018 and lapsed in April 2021 when the limited 
company was dissolved. 

 

• A Temporary Event Notice was submitted by M
[...]
ward to you 
under separate cover. 
 
Kind regards,  
Carla  
 
From: Adkins, Carla  
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 1:52 PM 
To: Jess Gould <Jess@heartwoodevents.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Application form 

 
Hi Jess,  
 
That all looks okay now. The consultation has been re-set and will end on 25th October 2024.  
 
Hope you have a good weekend.  
 
Kind regards,  
Carla  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:Jess@heartwoodevents.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Jess Gould <Jess@heartwoodevents.co.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 10:15 
To: Adkins, Carla <carla.adkins@wiltshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Proposed conditions 

  
Hi Carla 
 
We agree to all these proposed conditions. 
 
Many thanks 
Jess 
 
 
On Tue, 22 Oct 2024 at 09:35, Carla Adkins <carla.adkins@wiltshire.gov.uk> wrote: 

Good Morning Jess, 

I hope you are well. 

Brett Warren, Principal Environmental Health Officer for Wiltshire Council has proposed the 
following conditions to be added to your licence if granted: 

 

I have re considered this application in light of new information. I have spoken to the applicant and 
read an example event management plan and this has reassured me that the risk of there being a 
public nuisance is low. I consider that any noise impacts from the event can be managed with the 
following conditions: 

 1. The frequency of events involving regulated entertainment shall be limited to: 

 a) a maximum of 5 separate events per year with a gap of at least 1 calendar month between each 
event  

b) a maximum of 10 event days per year 

 2 . A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted to the licensing authority at least 4 months 
prior to the first event involving regulated entertainment. The NMP shall set out the practical steps 
on how noise will be managed at events including : 

 a. A map showing location of external noise monitoring positions located at nearby noise sensitive 
dwellings 

b. Details of sound propagation testing arrangements prior to the event start 

c. The background noise level (expressed as a LA90) and maximum music noise level not to be 
exceeded during an event (expressed as an LAeq) at each monitoring position  

d. Details on noise monitoring arrangements during an event including the qualification of the person 
undertaking the monitoring and procedures to be followed in the event of a breach of the music noise 
level at a monitoring position 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:carla.adkins@wiltshire.gov.uk


e. Communications to local residents and inclusion of a noise 'hotline' to allow residents to contact 
the event organiser should they need to make a complaint during the event 

f. Compliant handing procedure 

  

3. A post event noise report shall be submitted by the applicant within 4 weeks of any request by the 
Licensing Authority. The report shall detail: 1) all monitoring data at monitoring positions during the 
event 2)confirmation on whether noise based licensing conditions were complied with 3) any noise 
complaints received from residents and details of corrective actions taken. 

  

Brett Warren MSc CEnvH 

Principal Environmental Health Officer 

 

Please can you confirm prior to the end of consultation (25 October 2024) whether or not you agree 
to the proposed conditions being added to any licence that may be granted. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Carla  

 

Carla Adkins 

Public Protection Officer (Licensing)  

 

  

DDI: 01249 706438 

Internal: 21438 

 

Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

Follow Wiltshire Council 

Page 58

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ccarla.adkins%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C5ccb51890e9c4a0a052808dcf27a15f6%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638651853395911496%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=R0hzu6s2%2BkPutyNMaY2UgBsormYEw%2BjTvONY8%2ByJNyI%3D&reserved=0


From: Philip Holihead <cllrphilholih

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chair), Cllr Stewart Palmen and Cllr Tim Trimble  

 
Also Present: 

Applicants 
 
Jessica Gould – Heartwood Events Ltd  

Phil Dunbar – On behalf of Heartwood Events Ltd 
Russell Kearney - Noise Management Consultant 

James Hughes-Hallet - Landowner 
 
Those who made a relevant representation 

 
Five individuals that made a representation were in attendance, including Cllr Bill 

Parks and a representative from Upton Scudamore Parish Council 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

 
Carla Adkins (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 

Roy Bahadoor (Principal Licensing Officer) – (Observing) 
Ben Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) (Observing) 
Claire Francis (Public Protection - Head of Service) - (Observing) 

Jonathan McLaughlin (Legal representative) 
Lisa Pullin (Clerk to the Panel/Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 

1 Election of Chairman 
 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 

was 
 

Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Peter Hutton as Chairman for this meeting only.  

 
2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kevin Daley.  Cllr Stewart Palmen was 
substituting for Cllr Kevin Daley. 

 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman notified all those present at the meeting that it was not being 

recorded by Wiltshire Council, but that the meeting could be recorded by the  
press or members of the public. 

 
The Chairman reminded those present that any speakers that wished to remain 
and make a statement to the Sub Committee would be giving consent to there 

being the possibility that they would be recorded presenting this. 
 

It was noted that those that had made a representation would not be identified 
by name within the minutes. 
 

The Chairman then asked if anyone present wished to withdraw from the 
meeting.  All parties confirmed they wished to remain in and take part in the Sub 

Committee hearing. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 

contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 to 10 of the Agenda 

refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 

emergency.  
 

5 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
6 Licensing Application 

 

Application by Heartwood Events Limited for an application for a 
premises licence in respect of Thoulstone Park, Chapmanslade, BA13 

4AQ  
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 

  
The Sub Committee considered a report (circulated with the agenda) in which 

determination was sought for an application for a premises licence, 
presented by Carla Adkins (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) for which 17 
relevant representations had been received in opposition to the application  and 

4 representations in support of the application.  The application was for the 
following licensable activities: 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensable Activity 
 

 

Timings 

 

Days 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales) 12:00 – 23:00 

09:00 – 23:00 

Friday 

Saturday - Sunday 

Plays, Films, 
Live Music, Recorded Music, 

Performance of dance, 

Provision of anything similar to 
live music, recorded music or 

performances of dance (indoors 
and outdoors) 

 

10:00 – 23:00 
09:00 – 23:00 

Friday 
Saturday - Sunday 

 

It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were four 4 options available to 
them: 

 
i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 

those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 

modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory 

conditions required by the Licensing Act 
ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  

iv) To reject the application. 
 

The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) then highlighted that representations 
had been received from two Parish Councils and from the local Unitary 
Councillor.  Prior to the hearing, the Applicant had agreed to a number of 

proposed conditions as recommended by the Principal Environmental Health 
Officer which related to the frequency of events, details to be included in an 

approved Noise Management Plan and that a post event noise report that could 
be requested by the Local Authority.  It was explained that it was up to the Sub 
Committee to determine if they would wish for those conditions to be included if 

there were minded to grant the application.  
 

The details on how the decision could be appealed were then detailed to all 
present.   
 

The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 

On behalf of the Applicant  

• Jessica Gould – Heartwood Events Ltd 

• Phil Dunbar – Heartwood Events Ltd 

• Russell Kearney – Noise Management Consultant  
 

Relevant Representations  

• Three local residents in objection to the application  

• One local Councillor in objection to the application  



 
 
 

 
 
 

• Once Parish Council representative in objection to the application 
 
Responsible Authorities 

 
There were no responsible authorities present.  

 
The Chair advised that the written representations had been read and 
considered by the members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting.  

 
The Chair then invited the Applicants to introduce their application. 

 
Applicant’s submission 
  

The Applicants (Jessica Gould and Phil Dunbar) spoke in support of the 
application, highlighting the following points: 

  

• Heartwood Events aim was to run a limited number of family friendly 

events for the local community events including a gardening event, a 
ch ildren’s festival and a wellness event with camping; 

 

• It was becoming increasingly difficult to run viable events, and they wished 
to have a bar service to increase the potential income but felt that any 

music at events would be atmospheric but not the main focus of the 
events; 

 

• After they had received and read the relevant representations the 
Applicants noted the points of concern raised by the local residents and 

assured that they did not want to upset their neighbours and cause a 
disturbance so had employed a Noise Management Consultant to advise 
them prior to and during events to minimise any disruption or noise 

nuisance to local residents; 
 

• The Noise Management Consultant was aware of the site and would 
advise on the siting of stages and areas where music would be played; 

and 
 

• The Applicants stated that they had been happy to agree to the conditions 

recommended by the Principal Environmental Health Officer to reduce the 
number of days would also be happy to reduce the hours for licensable 

activities to show their commitment to put on events that are suitable for 
the site and to build confidence in the local community and work with them 
to resolve any issues. 

 
Sub Committee Member’s questions 

  
In response to the Members questions to the Applicant, the fol lowing points of 
clarification were given: 

  



 
 
 

 
 
 

• When the application had been prepared, they had focused on the end 
times for the licensable activities and not given as much thought to the 
start times, but noted that having music and the sale of alcohol from 9am 

was not conducive to a family friendly event and would be happy for the 
application to be amended so that licensable activities to start at 12 noon; 

 
Questions from those who made a relevant representation 
 

In response to questions to the Applicant from those that had made a relevant 
representation, the following points of clarification were given: 

 

• There would be further community engagement, and it was proposed to 

host a Q&A session in a local café perhaps on a monthly basis and collect 
a list of those who would be interested to receive further details about 
events, and they could then be messaged directly in that regard 

 

• There was some community engagement when the application was 

submitted, and the Applicants did a letter drop to a number of 
neighbouring properties, but it was acknowledged that some may have 
been missed and that they would be happy to engage with local residents 

going forward; 
 

• The Applicant had met with some residents in Upton Scudamore and sent 
information to the Parish Council but apologised if some residents with 
concerns were missed; and 

 

• Clarification was given as to the siting of the proposed stage and marquee 

in relation to the map of the area to those present at the meeting. 
 

There were no representatives of Responsible Authorities present. 
  
Submissions from those who made relevant representations  

   
Representation 1 – Upton Scudamore Parish Council 

 

• The Parish Council had noted that there had been several planning 
applications for this old golf course to improve the viability of the site which 

they had not objected to.  However, there had been previous events held 
at this site that had caused considerable distress to local residents and 

livestock, and there was of course concern about any future events with 
music and alcohol involved; 
 

• It was noted that those in support of the application did not live locally and 
so would not be affected by any disturbances from the site and it was felt 

that the plans for the events lacked clarity; 
 

• They did not feel it was relevant or a need for 14 hours of music an alcohol 

for the events that they were proposing, and details had only been given 
for 3 out of the 5 planned events.  Whilst it was noted that the Applicants 



 
 
 

 
 
 

had experience in large scale events, they did not have experience of this 
site, and they did not feel that the proposed conditions would adequately 
protect the local community and businesses; 

 

• It was noted that there would be noise monitoring but felt there was no 

indication was to what were reasonable sound levels.  It was appreciated 
that there would be a hotline to call if there were issues during an event 
but would want assurance that this would be answered and action taken 

as required to resolve issues; 
 

• There were a number of noise sensitive premises nearby and it was let 
that an increased attendance on the site would exacerbate issues – and 

that the Sub-Committee should consider the need for local businesses to 
have their livelihoods protected and that they should consider the health 
and welfare of the residential community surrounding the site. 

 
Representation 3 – Cllr Bill Parks – Local Unitary Councillor  

 

• There had been a long history of premises licences and Temporary Events 
Notices at this site which had caused concern over a number of years and 

whilst it was noted that the Principal Environmental Health Officer’s 
proposed conditions had been accepted by the Applicant there still 

remained serious concerns from the residents living in Short Street, 
Chalcot and Hisomley; 
 

• There was concern for the amplified music being played inside tented 
structures and on stages outside and felt that these would affect local 

residents.  It was felt that to play music from 9am particularly on a Sunday 
was unreasonable and that there should be peace and tranquillity for 
those especially at their morning worship; and 

 

• The Sub-Committee were requested to consider rejecting the application 

or at the very least seek to reduce the hours for the licensable activities. 
 

Representation 15 – Resident from Short Street, Chapmanslade 
 

• Welcomed the developments made at Thoulstone Park included the café 

and the outdoor activities – quiet ones are appreciated and thanked the 
Applicant for being accessible and responding to their call to discuss 

concerns; 
 

• Felt it was important to engage with local neighbours and those with 

businesses and that they were supportive of family friendly events, 
however there had been considerable disturbance from events held on the 

site previously and their windows had rattled with the noise as the levels 
were far too high.  There was extreme concern particularly for the elderly 
and unwell in the area as well as the noise vibrations the stress of noise 

and personal reactions to it was also a negative; 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

• Because of the landscape there was little attenuation from events that take 
place at the site, and this was known from previous experience.  They 
were glad to note that there had been an offered reduction in the timings 

for licensable activities; and 
 

• There was concern about road access and the exit and egress from the 
A36 which was felt to be a dangerous stretch of road which large numbers 

coming into and leaving the site before and after events. 
 
Representation 17 – Resident from Short Street, Chapmanslade  

 
This resident confirmed that they did not wish to add anything further at this 

point.   
 
Representation 5 – Resident from Hisomley, Dilton Marsh (also speaking on 

behalf of representations 6 and 12) 
 

• They had similar concerns to those that were raised at the previous 
hearing for a premises licence for this site and that they had been running 
a horse livery business for over 20 years and that their family relied on the 

income from this business.  Following the music festival event held under 
a TEN last year some of their customers had indicated that they would 

leave their services because of the noise disturbances to the horses; 
 

• It was stated that Thoulstone Park was situated on a hill and was close to 

the high point of their farm, because of this all amplified sound travelled 
across the area and affects the community; 

 

• At the music festival event held at the site in 2023 noise monitoring was 

carried out in the bedroom of their property and the noise was excessive 
and not in line with the Noise Management Plan; 

 

• They were concerned that they would not be able to retain existing 
customers or attract new customers if there were to be a number of music 

events held at the site, the noise was a stress to their horses, and this 
could lead to a long term loss of earning.    

 

• There had also been problems with patrons that had attended festivals on 
the site before with some trespassing on their land, lighting fires that could 

destroy their harvest, sleeping in their barns and leaving litter which ends 
up on their premises.  They were not confident that incidences like this 
would not reoccur and could so no plans to mitigate any of these 

concerns; and 
 

• They felt that there was no consideration for the existing rural businesses 
in the area or any ways to compensate for the loss of livelihood in a quiet 

residential area which could reduce their quality of life and on behalf of 
their family they strongly objected to the application. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Sub Committee Members’ questions 
 
In response to the Member’s questions to those that made relevant 

representations, the following points of clarification were given : 
 

• They would wish for a site in Upton Scudamore to be included in the list of 
noise monitored locations; 

 

• There was a wish for a monitored phone line to be provided and answered 
by someone who was able to act on any concerns raised as soon as 

possible; and 
 

• If the licence was granted there would be a Noise Management Plan in 
place for each event and this would include noise monitoring, and it was 
hoped that the Applicant would expand on this in their summation. 

 
The Chairman acknowledged that whilst there had been a number of problems 

caused by events held at the site previously, the had to consider the application  
before them today on its merits.  The Chairman gave details of the premises 
licence review process that was available to anyone who experienced concerns 

if a licence was granted, and events then went on to cause problems.  
 

Questions from the Applicant: 
 
In response to questions from the Applicant to those that made relevant 

representations, the following points of clarification were given: 
 

• Apologies were given to any local residents that did not receive a letter 
regarding the application and that as a business they wished to run a 
community event, not cause harm to those living in the area and to work 

with residents and the Noise Management Consultant and be responsive 
and pre-emptive with any issues that could arise. 

 
Closing submissions from those who made relevant representations  
 

In their closing submission, the those that made a relevant representation in 
objection to the application highlighted the following: 

 
Representation 3 – Cllr Bill Parks – Local Unitary Councillor  
 

• Whilst the Applicant’s desire for events at the site are understood, the 
Sub-Committee were asked to consider carefully the timings of licensable 

activities, especially on Sunday mornings and the propagation of noise at 
the highest levels on the site. 

 
Applicant’s closing submission 
  

In their closing submission, the Applicants highlighted the following: 
  



 
 
 

 
 
 

• They were not proposing for their events to be music festivals – music was 
an addition to what they had planned.  They would have forest school 
events with play sessions and music from local schools, not main stage 

music acts, they could limit the number of stages to just one; 
 

• Whilst the highways was not an issue for consideration today, they would 
of course manage the access to and from the site and have a traffic 

management plan as it is a major road.  They would also have rules about 
no glass on the site and no fires and wished to offer that reassurance; 

 

• Confirmation was given that they were happy to change the start times for 
the licensable activities from 9am to 12 noon each day; 

 

• It was noted that there had been concerns raised around the complaints 
and monitoring procedure – they wished to reassure that there would be a 

clear procedure with someone monitoring the phone line who could be in 
direct contact with the Noise Management Consultant who would then go 

the location of concern and ask for a reduction in sound as he would be 
able to directly command the sound engineers working on the stages etc; 
and 

 

• They were confident that concerns would be handled quickly and that in 

the Noise Management Plan they would set clear noise limits that were 
realistic, although these would not be set in stone and if it was felt that 

these levels were too high at the event then could be reduced and if there 
were still complaints they will still lower the noise limits as they want to 
work with community and not cause they any problems. 

 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 

 
The following points were clarified for the Sub Committee 
 

• That the Noise Management Plan would give details of who to contact 
with any problems that arise at events.  

 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11.33am and retired with the Legal 
representative and the Democratic Services Officer to consider their 

determination on the licensing application. 
 

The Hearing reconvened at 12.10pm. 
 
The Legal representative advised that the Sub Committee members had 

listened carefully to the information put forward by the Applicants and those that 
had made relevant representations.  It was noted that no Responsible 

Authorities had made a representation.  The Sub Committee had made their 
evidence based decision based upon the Licensing Act 2003 including the fou r 
licensing objectives and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  They felt 

that they had balanced the competing objectives of the need to encourage 



 
 
 

 
 
 

worthwhile community events taking place whilst also considering the rights of 
the residential community in the surrounding area. 
 

The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee RESOLVED:  
  

Arising from consideration of the report, the evidence and submissions 
from all parties and having regard to the Statutory Guidance, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003, the 

application for a Premises Licence in respect of (Thoulstone Park, 
Chapmanslade, Westbury) be GRANTED for the licensable activities as 

amended and shown below: 
 

Licensable Activities Days Timings 

Sale of alcohol (on sales) Friday 

 
Saturday  

 

Sunday 

12:00 – 23:00 

 
12:00 – 23:00 

 

12:00 – 22:00 

Plays, Films, Live Music, 

Recorded Music, Performance 
of Dance and the Provision of 
anything similar to live music, 

recorded music or 
performance of dance (indoors 

and outdoors)  

Friday 

 
Saturday  

 

Sunday 

12:00 – 23:00 

 
12:00 – 23:00 

 

12:00 – 22:00 

 
Subject to the following conditions as proposed by the Environmental 

Health team and accepted by the Applicant prior to the hearing: 
 

1. The frequency of events involving regulated entertainment shall be limited to: 
 
a) a maximum of 5 separate events per year with a gap of at least 1 calendar 

month between each event 
b) a maximum of 10 event days per year 

 
2.  A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted to the licensing 

authority at least 4 months prior to the first event involving regulated 

entertainment. The NMP shall set out the practical steps on how noise wil l  
be managed at events including: 

 
a) A map showing location of external noise monitoring positions located at 

nearby noise sensitive dwellings 

b) Details of sound propagation testing arrangements prior to the event start 
c) The background noise level (expressed as a LA90) and maximum music 

noise level not to be exceeded during an event (expressed as an LAeq) at 
each monitoring position 



 
 
 

 
 
 

d) Details on noise monitoring arrangements during an event including the 
qualification of the person undertaking the monitoring and procedures to 
be followed in the event of a breach of the music noise level at a 

monitoring position. 
e) Communications to local residents, Chapmanslade and Upton Scudamore 

Parish Councils and the local unitary Councillors and inclusion of a noise 
'hotline' to allow residents to contact the event organiser should they need 
to make a complaint during the event 

f) Compliant handing procedure 
 

3. A post event noise report shall be submitted by the applicant within 4 weeks 
of any request by the Licensing Authority. The report shall detail:  

 

a) All monitoring data at monitoring positions during the event  
b) Confirmation on whether noise based licensing conditions were complied 

with  
c) Any noise complaints received from residents and details of corrective 

actions taken. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

